)
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

N
et

 e
xp

os
ur

e
[b

]

10
6,

24
0.

57

-
2.

80

93
.5

2
47

4.
92

58

.7
7

0.
03

0.

22

2.
97

17

6.
19

N

et
 e

xp
os

ur
e

to
 fo

re
ig

n

cu
rr

en
cy

 ri
sk

 [a
-b

]

(8
9,

75
6.

08
)

2,
32

8.
17

(2

.8
0)

(9

3.
52

)
(4

40
.3

5)

(5
8.

67
)

(0
.0

3)

(0
.2

2)

(2
.9

7)

(1
76

.19
)

*
Lo

an
 in

 E
ur

o
 is

 g
ro

ss
 o

f p
ro

vi
si

o
n

Ex
po

su
re

 to
 fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

cy
 ri

sk
 e

xp
re

ss
ed

 in
 In

di
an

 ru
pe

es
:-

*
Lo

an
 in

 E
ur

o
 is

 g
ro

ss
 o

f p
ro

vi
si

o
n

(`
 la

kh
s)

(`
 la

kh
s)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro, GBP, OMR, JPY and other currencies to the Indian Rupee with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax due to changes in fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities is given below:

Particulars Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit /(loss)
before tax (` lakhs)

 Net monetary items in respective
currency outstanding on reporting

date (absolute amount)

 As at March 31, 2021
 USD (1,26,42,172) + 5%  (462.13)
   - 5%  462.13
 Euro  (4,12,29,150) + 5%  (1,767.71)
   - 5%  1,767.71
 GBP  (16,709) + 5%  (0.84)
   - 5%  0.84
 OMR  1,16,49,296  + 5%  1,106.08
   - 5%  (1,106.08)
 JPY  14,123  + 5%  0.00
   - 5%  (0.00)
 Others  (29,983) + 5%  (2.89)
   - 5%  2.89
 As at March 31, 2020
 USD  (5,23,40,499) + 5%  (1,980.17)
   - 5%  1,980.17
 Euro  83,12,828  + 5%  344.03
   - 5%  (344.03)
 GBP  (2,995) + 5%  (0.14)
   - 5%  0.14
 OMR  (2,24,066) + 5%  (22.02)
   - 5%  22.02
 JPY  (84,25,377) + 5%  (2.93)
   - 5%  2.93
 Others  (3,76,526) + 5%  (13.65)
   - 5%  13.65

 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the management's assessment of currently
observable market environment.

 Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:

 Currency fluctuations

 Net foreign currency gain shown as other expenses  (5,439.56) (5,571.28)

 Net foreign currency losses shown as finance cost 1,674.35 5,157.78

 Net foreign currency gain shown as other income (3,528.41) (1,692.72)

 Derivatives

 Net gain on derivatives shown as other income (1,547.63) (546.01)

 Net (gain)/losses on derivatives shown as other expenses (120.26) 1,395.43

 Currency fluctuations

 Net foreign currency gain shown as other expenses  (5,439.56) (5,571.28)

 Net foreign currency losses shown as finance cost 1,674.35 5,157.78

 Net foreign currency gain shown as other income (3,528.41) (1,692.72)

 Derivatives

 Net gain on derivatives shown as other income (1,547.63) (546.01)

 Net (gain)/losses on derivatives shown as other expenses (120.26) 1,395.43

Particulars Year ended Year ended
  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

(` lakhs)

(b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity

 The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. The
management maintains a portfolio mix of floating and fixed rate debt. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. As at March 31, 2021, approximately 67.81% of the Company’s borrowings are at a
fixed rate of interest (March 31, 2020 66.30%). Borrowings issued at fixed interest rate exposes the Company to fair value
interest rate risk. Borrowing includes lease liabilities/ finance lease obligations.